NOTIFICATION

Law and Judiciary Department, Madam CamaMarg, Hutatma Rajguru Chowk, Mantralaya, Mumbai-400 032. Dated:- 08th January, 2024.

No. SPP-2020/C.R.37/D-XIV :- In Continuation of Notification No. SPP-2020/C.R.37/D-XIV, dated 4th March, 2020, in exercise of the powers conferred under 32 (1) of The Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act (POCSO), 2012 (No. 32 of 2012), the Government of Maharashtra hereby designate the following Public Prosecutors and Additional Public Prosecutors at Session Court in the following Districts in Maharashtra, as "Exclusive Special Public Prosecutors" to conduct the cases before the Special POCSO Courts (Fast Track Special Courts) constituted under Government Resolutions No. FTC1419/5/ C.R.No.04/Desk 09, Dated 04.03.2020, 13.05.2020, 13.08.2020 and 05.04.2021 of Law and Judiciary Department and orders dated 25.07.2019 and 08.01.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo-Moto Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 01/2019.

Sr. No.	Name of District	Name of Public Prosecutors/Additional
		Public Prosecutor
1	Jalgaon	1) Adv.Anuradha L.Wani
2	Buldhana	1) Adv.Shailesh H.Joshi
		2) Adv.Rajeshwari A.Alashi
3	Raigad-Alibag	1) Adv.Santosh Pawar
		2) Adv.Madhuri R.Thalkar
		3) Adv.Rajendra A.Yerunkar
		4) Adv.Jitendra D.Mhatre

- 2. Above Public Prosecutors and Additional Public Prosecutors are designated as "Exclusive Special Public Prosecutor" with effect from the date of this notification, in addition to Special Public Prosecutors already appointed vide Notification dated 04th March, 2020.
- 3. Above designation as "Exclusive Special Public Prosecutor" shall be until further orders and also co-terminus with their appointment as Public Prosecutors and Additional Public Prosecutors.
- 4. Above Public Prosecutors and Additional Public Prosecutors are designated as above strictly subject to the conditions of service laid down in the Maharashtra Law Officers (Appointment, Conditions of Service and Remuneration) Rules, 1984.
- 5. The Government reserves the right to revoke / modify / annual the order without assigning any reasons.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

(Mahendra R. Jadhav)
Deputy Legal Advisor-cum-Deputy Secretary,
Government of Maharashtra

No. SPP-2020/C.R.37/D-XIV

Law and Judiciary Department, Madam CamaMarg, HutatmaRajguruChowk, Mantralaya, Mumbai-400 032. Dated:- 08th January, 2024.

Forwarded with compliment to the Manager, Government Central Press, Charni Road, Mumbai, for publication in the next issue of the Maharashtra Government Gazette, Part-I. Two copies of the notification should be supplied to this Department when published.

(Mahendra R. Jadhav) Deputy Legal Advisor-cum-Deputy Secretary, Government of Maharashtra

Copy forwarded with compliments for information to:-

Hon'ble Advocate General, State of Maharashtra, Mumbai

Hon'ble Chief Secretary, State of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai

The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Rajbhavan Malbar Hill, Mumbai

Secretary to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister and Minister (Law and Judiciary), Mantralaya, Mumbai.

The Accountant General, (Audit/Accounts of Entitlement)-1, Maharashtra, Mumbai-400 020.

The Principal District Judge of concerned Districts

The Commissioner of Police/ Superintendent of Police of concerned Districts.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Mumbai,

The Resident Audit Officer, Mumbai,

The Registrar of Sessions Court in concerned Districts.

Concerned Public Prosecutors and Additional Public Prosecutors through the office of Public Prosecutor of each concerned District.

Law & Judiciary Department / D-XVIII(3copies)/A/E/M Branches

The Law and Judiciary Department, Desk-XVIII,

Select File.